MARKET DISCIPLINE | ANNUAL REPORT ON PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

REFERENCE DATE: 31 DECEMBER 2020  PAGE 93 OF 106

© 2021 GRUPO CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA

.

12.2.3 Scope and nature of information systems used in risk measurement and management

To support the calculation processes described for the management of this risk typology, the GCA uses a tool

(FOCUS ALM) specialising in the management of balance sheet risks that enables production, on a systematic and

coherent basis of liquidity and interest rate risk analyses.

12.2.4 Monitoring and control mechanisms

On 31 December 2020, the exposure of the balance sheet to interest rate risk according to its maturity or date of

refixing, excluding derivatives, is as follows:

TABLE 25 – EXPOSURE OF THE BALANCE SHEET TO INTEREST RATE RISK

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis to which Caixa Central was exposed on 31 December 2020, based on the

simulation, on sensitive assets and liabilities, of changes in reference rates from -200 basis points to +200 basis

points shows the following results:

Amounts in thousands of euros

On demand Up to 3 months 3 months to 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

Assets 3,405,142,717 4,809,654,437 6,448,335,489 726,003,073 717,782,496 4,057,513,220 20,164,431,431

Debt Securities 0 579,809,000 662,293,000 551,000,000 574,752,000 3,772,964,000 6,140,818,000

Loans and Advances 37,737,509 4,065,294,586 5,786,042,489 175,003,073 143,030,496 284,549,220 10,491,657,372

Other assets 3,367,405,208 164,550,850 0 0 0 0 3,531,956,059

Liabilities 3,598,793,943 3,495,952,293 5,975,987,628 4,093,016,551 1,011,333,117 2,284,529,739 20,459,613,270

Debt Securities Issued 0 0 9,000,000 0 0 0 9,000,000

Deposits 3,575,170,733 3,495,230,769 5,964,823,058 4,086,923,687 1,004,919,575 2,270,099,272 20,397,167,094

Other liabilities 23,623,210 721,523 2,164,570 6,092,864 6,413,541 14,430,468 53,446,176

Derivatives 0 1,144,000,000 1,601,350,000 0 0 -2,745,350,000 0

Net Exposure -193,651,226 2,457,702,144 2,073,697,860 -3,367,013,478 -293,550,621 -972,366,519 -295,181,840

Refixing Dates/Maturity Dates

MARKET DISCIPLINE | ANNUAL REPORT ON PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

REFERENCE DATE: 31 DECEMBER 2020  PAGE 94 OF 106

© 2021 GRUPO CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA

.

TABLE 26 – INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity analysis map shows us the variation in the theoretical market value of the various Assets and

Liabilities items in various scenarios of variation in market interest rates (i.e. 200 bp, -200 bp), by updating the

cash flows associated with each operation in the different market scenarios considered. The variation in absolute

terms of the Residual Value (Assets less Liabilities) can be interpreted as the Impact on the Economic Value of

Equity and on the Group's Financial Margin, respectively concluding that the regulatory limits are met under the